General Description
The MAX20404/MAX20405/MAX20406 ICs are tiny syn-
chronous buck converters with integrated high-side and
low-side switches. The ICs are designed to deliver up to
6A with wide input voltages range from 3V to 36V. Volt-
age quality can be monitored by observing the PGOOD
signal. The MAX20404/MAX20405/MAX20406 can oper-
ate in dropout by running at 99% duty cycle, making it ide-

Synchronous Buck Converter
www.maximintegrated.com Maxim Integrated  |  23
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
VOUT
(FB TIED TO
BIAS)1
MAXIMUM LOAD
CURRENT (A) FREQUENCY (kHz) SPREAD
SPECTRUM2
MAX20404AFOA/VY+ 5 4 2100 ON
MAX20404AFOB/VY+ 3.3 4 2100 ON
MAX20404AFOC/VY+* 5 4 400 ON
MAX20404AFOD/VY+* 3.3 4 400 ON
MAX20404AFOE/VY+* 5 4 3000 ON
MAX20404AFOF/VY+* 3.3 4 3000 ON
MAX20405AFOA/VY+* 5 5 2100 ON
MAX20405AFOB/VY+* 3.3 5 2100 ON
MAX20405AFOC/VY+* 5 5 400 ON
MAX20405AFOD/VY+ 3.3 5 400 ON
MAX20405AFOE/VY+* 5 5 3000 ON
MAX20405AFOF/VY+* 3.3 5 3000 ON
MAX20406AFOA/VY+ 5 6 2100 ON
MAX20406AFOB/VY+ 3.3 6 2100 ON
MAX20406AFOC/VY+* 5 6 400 ON
MAX20406AFOD/VY+* 3.3 6 400 ON
MAX20406AFOE/VY+* 5 6 3000 ON
MAX20406AFOF/VY+* 3.3 6 3000 ON
MAX20406AFOG/VY+* 5 6 2100 OFF
MAX20406AFOH/VY+* 3.3 6 2100 OFF
* Future Part - Contact factory for availability.
+ Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
T Denotes tape-and-reel.
/VY+ Denotes a side wettable automotive qualified package.